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INTRODUCTION:

The Authority has awarded the project “Rehabilitation & Widening work for 2 -
Lane with paved shouldering of existing National Highway 80 Alignment from
KM 132.895 to Km 190.150 Bhagalpur — Kahalgaon- Mirzachowki section in the
state of Bihar” to the EPC Contractor.

NECESSITY OF PLANTATION:

Eor this purpose the total 6563 number of trees are found within proposed toe
line of the project highway. Out of that 2891 no. of trees are proposed for
Translocation and 3572 no. of trees are proposed for felling.

To counterbalance the loss of trees and other changes resulted into the
surroundings; there is a need to follow the approach of "Corridor Development &
Management", rather than "Highway Development". Apart from mitigating the
environmental losses, it must plan to enhance the aesthetics of the highway
corridor from all possible angles. Highways should not be looked upon merely as
a means of transportation, but as a part and parcel of the environmental and
socio-economic milieu.

. SPECIFICATIONS FOR PLANTATION:

Specifications for plantation like height of plant, spacing between plants,
selection of plants, pit size etc. will be followed according to Table in Cl. 11.14 of
IRC: SP: 21 as below-

11.14 Specifications for Avenue Plantations
11.14.1 The technical specifications for planting along the Highways are as follows :

Ornamental Plants (Except Last Row)

Distance from embankment 1.0 m away from the toe of the embankment
Spacing between plant to plant 3m

Spacing between rows 3m

Size of the pits 60x60x60 cm (in alkaline soits, kankar panes to be

broken by augur. In waterlogged areas, motnd with
height varying depending on waler level)

No. of plants per km 333

Height of the saplings at the time of planting|1.5mto2m

Su‘rvivai percentage of plantation 190% at any time
45

2o )




RC:SP:21-2009

Shade Plants (Last Row)

. Distance from preceding rows 30m
| Spacing between plant to plant |8-12 m (6 m if high mortality expected)
| Size of the pits 60x60%80 cm (in alkaline soils, kankar panes o be

! broken by augur. In waterlogged areas, mound with
| height varying depending on water leval)

| No. of plants per km 84 (167 at 6 m spacing)
 Height of the saplings at the time of planting|More than 2 m
| Sunvival percentage of plantation 90% after replacement of casualities in first two

i years. 80% afierwards

Distance of 1% row of Ornamental Plants is considered as 1m from Toe line and
spacing between plant to plant is considered as 3m as mentioned in 1% table
above. '

Distance of 2™ row of Shade Plants is considered as 3m from 1% row (preceding
row) and spacing between plant to plant is considered as 8m as mentioned in 2"
table above.

According to Clause 1.4 of Schedule-C protection will be provided of Tree Guard
with MS angle Iron and steel wire.

4, Summary :
Total no. of Ornamental tree plantation LHS: 5270 Nos.
Total no. of Ornamental tree plantation RHS: 5270 Nos.

__—...-..-.___...._—.—.__.—._—_,__.—.__.__...-_._——.-...-—...-.—--_.—-—.-—-—n—...—
_...--.._._-_._——_..-—_-...-.—._-——_-.-.-......-._-—__-_.-_-—.—4-_—-——..-_._.._——

Total no. of Ornamental tree plantation BHS: 10540 Nos.

Total no. of Shade tree plantation LHS: 691 Nos.
Total no. of Shade tree plantation RHS: 691 Nos.

o e e il o e S S s S S e A e S S
.——..-—..........__-—.__..-.———_._._.——.—.—-————-.——_——-——..—-———_4——_.——

Total no. of Shade tree plantation BHS: 1382 Nos.

5. Annexure-l (Excel file enclosed)
Kilometer wise calculation of tree plantation is as below-
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% pre-i : Calculation of Tree Plantation within available land width beyond Toe Line and ROW line
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Ornamental Trees in »u».,qofbun m_n_w M Shute Tressin following s
ey Hskﬁgw_ﬂhzwmﬂ_ Eetwasrnw [after 1st row of ornamental row) Nos.of | Nos.of
Required e - Longitudinal | Transverse i
m from KM To kangth g ROW s_:“n: for :..m:..w_s_:m s ‘No.of No. of z.p.om ] z.?..o.w zPa.ﬁ _“M”“Mw raws of m___“Mmm“u_.Mn Remark
KM M width Both| side . - : longitudinal | lengitudinal | longitudinal | _ 2
ﬁosum. Side whor fongitudinal .ﬂ..n:mg.n.wnn row | P A SRR T e mrmi.m Tree pShade Tree | plants at
(Tentative) row atspacing3 m bl Fnr Thh franrToe from Toe plants plants. one side
1 3 4 12 20
M m M M M
12.50 m to : ., L esoughuidh)
132.895 | 158.000 { 25.105 | 25105.00 | 18.00| 14.00m 0.00 0.00 0 8368 0] 0 0 0 0 33%8] B lasraenie
158.000 | 158189 | 0.189 | 189.000 | 45.60| 20.72 2488 | 12.44 1 63 63 1 1 0 2 Rl T
158.189 | 158.286 | 0.097 | 97.000 |26.00| 2072 5.28 2.64 1 32 32 o} 0 8 0 12 0
158.286 | 158.336 | 0.050 | 50.000 |2590{ 2072 5.18 2.59 1 17 17 of 0 Q 6 0 Ensugh
158.336 | 158380 | 0.044 | 44000 |2470| 2072 3.98 1.99 1 15 15 o 0 ey LR witlth Aot
158.380 | 158.410 | 0.030 | 30.000 |23.00] 2072 2.28 1.14 1 10 10 0 0 0 4] 0 | availabte
158.410 | 158.447 | 0037 | 37.000 [2420] 2072 3.48 1.74 i 12 ¥z 0 0 0 & 0
158.447 | 158.476 | 0.029 | 29.000 |2530] 2072 458 20 Pk 10 10 o} 0 0 40
158.476 | 158500 | 0.024 | 24.000 |2120| 2072 0.48 0.24 0 8 S 0 0 0 3t
158.500 | 158.545 | 0.045 | 45.000 | 21.20] 13.50 7.70 3.85 1 15 15 0 0 0| 6 0
158.545 | 160.234 | 1.689 | 1689.000 | 12.00| 13.50 <150 | “0:75 0 0 0 0 0 211 o
160.234 | 160.241 | 0.007 7.000 |[2000| 13.50 6.50 3.25 1 2 0 ! 0 CHE R e
160.241 | 160.276 | 0.035 | 35.000 |2000| 1350 6.50 3.25 1 12 ol 0 0 4 o ot Keaiable
160.276 | 160348 | 0072 | 72000 |2340] 1350 9.90 4,95 1 24 FEs 0 1 Y
160348 | 160.36 | 0012 | 12.000 |[22.00 13.50 8.50 4.25 1 4 1 0 1 7 '
160.360 | 160.379 | 0.019 | 19.000 |22.00| 2072 1.28 0.64 0 50 0 B 0| 2 0
160.379 | 160399 | 0.020 | 20000 |[2200| 2072 1.28 0.64 0 0 0] 0 0 3 0
160.399 | 160.42 | 0021 | 21.000 |2200] 2072 1.28 0.64 0 =0 o] 0 o g
160.420 | 160.44 | 0.020 20.000 | 22.50 20.72 1.78 0.89 e D ) 0 0 3 Ve
M%..Kc 160.458 | 0.018 | 18.000 |24.00| 2072 3.28 1.64 6 i 0 0 T
160.458 | 160.475 | 0017 | 17000 |2500| 2072 428 2.14 6 D 0 o] 2] o Jwidthnot
| 160.475 | 160492 | 0.017 | 17.000 |2500| 2072 428 2.14 i 6 0 0 ol 2l g ] avallsble
160.492 | 160.505 | 0.013 | 13.000 |24.60| 2072 3.88 1.94 1 4 o] W, 0 Ak e
160.505 | 160524 | 0.019 | 19000 |24.80| 2072 4.08 204 |8 TG 0 0 of gl
160.524 | 160.542 | 0.018 | 18000 {2560| 2072 4.88 2.44 3 6 o] ! of of 2 &
160.542 | 160.562 | 0.020 | 20000 |26.80| 2072 6.08 304 ' % e Yol id | A 0 3 o
160.562 | 160.582 | 0.020 | 20.000 |2650| 2072 5.78 2.89 1 7 af 0 0 2 a
160.582 | 160.688 | 0.106 | 106.000 |26.40| 20.72 5.68 2.84 - 35 35 ol ol 0 13 g g ]
160.688 | 160.784 | 0.096 | 96.000 [27.80| 2072 7.08 3.54 1 32 32 0 ] 0 12 0 e
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g |I|4 O.M.mﬁmni .....ﬁ,«.? 1st row one side 1M shade Trees in following rows
om Toe & spacing 3m between two He R ; i
plagis {after 1strow of ornamental Tow) Nos.of Nos. of
Required ; Longitudinal | Transverse Nos. of
h :
from Km To Langth s ROW | width for mwam—asw i No. of No. of z.o.% : o = .z?cq rows of rows of | Shadetree Remark
KM LY width Both| side e fongitudinal | longitudinal | Jongitudinal o iR ¥
Const. i longitudinal | Transyerse row : : j g Shade Tree | ShadeTree | plantsat
Side width | S 7L No.of rowatdm rowati2zm | rowat20m ? i ;
—._.m-_nmn_tmu e : unmuwmanw.ﬁ. ‘Plants ?o.:w.on from Toe from Toe _ﬂ._m:ﬁ.. plants oneside
1 3 4 17 20 “
- M m : M M M :
160.784 | 160.878 | 0.094 94.000 |2690| 2072 6.18 3.09 1 31 31 0! ol 0 ’ B ) available |
160.878 | 160.92 | 0.042 42.000 |26.00| 2072 528 | 264 1 14 14 0 0] 0 - T
160920 | 162.164 | 1244 1244.000 | 1400] 14.00 000 | 000 0 e 0 0 0} 0 156] © ,.MHMH”
162.164 | 162.181 0017 | 17000 |1400] 1350 050 | 025 o - B 0 0] 0 2] 0 | awilabe
2181 | 162.269 0088 | 88.000 |14.00 13.50 0.50 0.25 0 29 0 0 0 At Bl o
162.269 162.304 | 0.035 | 35.000 24.00| 13.50 10.50 5.25 i 12 12 1 0] o g , 4 4
162.304 1624 | 0096 | 96.000 25.00 13.50 1150 | 575 |} % 32 32 1 0 L0 L R 12
162.400 | 162.449 | 0.045 29000 |24.00| 2072 3.28 1.64 | 1 16 16 0 0 0 0 6 0
b SR EE s " 1 st - - = -
2.449 | 162.495 0.046 | 46.000 |22.10 20.72 1.38 0.69 a 15 . 0 0 8 LA e 0 6 o
162.495 | 162.524 0.020 | 29.000 | 26.00 20.72 5.28 2.64 1 10 10 0 0 i 0 -0t 4 0 Enough
162.524 | 0.025 | 25.000 |25.30 20.72 4.58 2.29 1 8 38 ¢} 0 0 0| 3 0 | widthnot
162.549 | 162587 0038 | 38.000 (2670 20.72 5.98 2.99 i 25 30 13 0 0 ) ) ol 5 0 available
162.587 | 162611 | 0.024 24.000 |26a0( 2072 5.38 2.69 1 o 8 0 0 0 0 3 0
26/ | Soen T | 2610 < 7F . : - X
162.611 | 162.639  0.028 | | 28.000 | 27.10| 2072 | 6.38 339 |4 L 9 9 0 Oy 0l ol a 0
162.639 | 162.672 | 0.033 | 33.000 | 2430 2072 | 3.58 1.79 1 11 11 0] 0 0f of 4 0
162.672 | 162.706 | 0034 | 34.000 | 2420] 2072 | 3.48 1.74 1 11 11 0 o] [ o 0 4 0
162.706_| | 162.741 | 0.035 35000 | 24.20 20.72 3.48 1.74 1 12 12 0 o= Q o) 4 0 Enough
162.741 | 16277 | 0029 29.000 ELFLWW\_ 3.59 = 10 10 of 0 o o} al 0 |widthnot
162770 | 162.8 | 0.030 | 30000 |26.90 20.72 6.18 3.09 1 10 10 0 (vl 0 Gt 4 0 avallable
162.800 | | 162.83 | | 0.030 | 30.000 |21.30| 2072 0.58 0.29 0 10 0. 8] ] i ol 0 4 6]
162.830 | 162.86 | 0.030 | 30.000 24.60| 2072 3.88 194 1 10 10 0 0 ] o} 4 (N
162.860 | 162.904 | | 0.044 | 44000 | 25.60 20.72 4.88 2.44 1 15 L 0 [+ of 0 5 0
162.904 | 162935 | 0.031 E]EWIEF 164 3 10 10 0 D i B 0 7 il s
162.935 162.975 | 0.040 | 40000 2250 2072 1.58 0.79 0 13 0 0 0 0] of 5! L e
162975 | 163.05 | 0075 75000 | 23.50| 2072 278 | 139 1 25 25 0 dfic e 0 0| 9l o sm”ﬂmz
163.050 | 163.095 | 0.045 | 45000 |23.10 072} 238 | 1.18 1 15 15 0] 0 0 6 R
] v = available
163.095 | 163.15 0055 | 55.000 |23.00 20.72 2.28 1.14 1 18 18 0 0 0 7 0 : ;
163 163.25 | 0.100 | 100.000 2470| 2072 3.98 1.99 1 2% 33 [¢] ] 0 12 0
163.250 | 1633 | 0.050 | 50.000 25.40 20.72 4.68 2.34 ¥ 17 17 0 0 ol 6 0
163.300 | 163.35 | 0050 | 50.000 23.70| 2072 2.98 1.49 1 17 17 0 < e 0 6| 0
163.350 | 163.45 0.100 | 100.000 | 25.50 20.72 4.78 2.39 1 33 33 0 ) 0l 12 0
163.450 | 163.5 | 0.050 | 50.000 2800 2072 7.28 3.64 X 17 17 Q 0 o} 6 0
163.500 | 16355 0050 | 50000 |2450| 2072 3.78 1.89 1 R i7 0 o] 0 6 0
163,550 | 163.6 0.050 | 50000 | 2570 20.72 4.98 2.49 T 17 D 0 i o} 50
163.600 | 163.65 20.72 258 | 1.29 1 17 57 o | - B Enough
163.650 163.7 % 17 1 0 0 0| 6 o | widthnot




Ornamental Trees .w. 1st row one side 1M siade Toawe S Sullivalterons
from Toe & spacing 3m between two ; ¥
plants {after 1strow of ornamental row) Nos. M& ~.4.20m..am ] 4
Required ! Longitudinal | Transverse Nos.:
XaiTo | LeRECR | - Lemgth | po Emug for | PRmalningl  One. ongiil No. of L Neet g NGt is fslie: of zw.,.a of | rowsof aimmm tree| Remark
KM ™M width Both| side i ; fongitudinal | longitudinal | longitudinal e ¥
n.u:mm. Side width s Gk TS No. of rowatdm | rowatlZm | rowat20m mrmﬂm‘.ﬁamm‘ mrmm.mﬂqmm umusﬁ.ﬁ ;
(Tentative) row atspacing3m | ' | fomToe | fromToe | fromToe plants | plants oneside
1 3 2 95 20 ‘
M m {0 W M M
163.700 | 163.8 | 0.100 | 100.000 |27.00| 20.72 6.28 3.14 1 33 e 0 0 0 0 ) available
163800 | 163.85 | 0050 | 50000 |29.20] 2072 848 | 424 1 17 17 1 0 0 it 6 g
163.850 | 163.87 | 0020 | 20000 |2850| 2072 7.78 3.89 1 7 7 0f 0 0 g 6
163870 | 16389 | 0020 | 20000 |29.00| 20.72 8.28 4.14 1 7 K 1 0] 0 i 2
163.800 | 163.92 | 0.030 | 30.000 |2830| 20.72 7.58 3.79 1 10 10 0 0 0 0 0
163.920 | 163.95 | 0030 | 30000 |28.10| 20.72 7.38 3.69 1 10 10 o} 0 0 0 0
163,950 164 0050 | s0.000 |3050| 2072 9.78 4.89 1 17 17 1 0 0 1{ 6
160.000 | 16402 | 0020 | 20000 |23.60| 2072 2.88 1.44 1 7 7 0 0 0 of 0
164.020 | 164.04 | o020 | 20000 |23.00] 20.72 2.28 1.14 1 7 7 0 0 0 o] a1
164.040 | 16407 | 0030 | 30000 |2300} 2072 228 | 114 1 10 | 18 0 0 0 0 o] m“anms
164070 | 1641 | 0030 | 30000 [2360{ 2072 2.88 1.44 i 10 10 0 0 of 0 i Mﬂ_m‘mm
164100 | 164.12 | 0.020 | 20000 |2340j 20.72 2.68 1.34 1 R 0 of 0 0 0
164120 | 164.14 | 0020 | 20.000 |22.60| 20.72 188 | 094 o} 7. SHG 0 0 0 0 0
164140 | 164.18 | 0.040 | 40.000 |33.20] 20.72 1248 | 6.24 1 13 i3 1 0 0 1| 5
164180 | 1642 | 0020 | 20.000 |31.20] 20.72 1048 | 5.24 i 7 g 1 0 e of i 2
164,200 | 164.25 | 0.050 | S0.000 |3100] 2072 1028 | 5.14 1 17 1 0 0 1f 6
164.250 | 164.3 | 0050 | 50000 |29.70] 2072 8.98 449 1 17 1 0 , 0| : s
164300 | 16433 | 0030 | 30.000 | 2800} 20.72 728 | 368 | 10 i 0 0 0
' | ma| 160330 | 16435 | 0020 | 20.000 |28.00] 20.72 7.28 3.64 1 2 0 0 0 0
u | 164350 | 164.4 | 0050 | 50000 }3030) 2072 9,58 479 1 17 i 0 o
ao | 164400 | 164.45 | 0050 | 50.000 |3010| 2072 9.38 4.69 1 37 1] ol 0
ar | 164450 | 1645 | ooso | 50.000 [27.40f 2072 6.68 3.34 1 i) 0 0 ol
49 | 164.500 | 164.57 | 0070 | 70000 |2830] 2072 7.58 3.79 i 23 0 i )
no | 164570 | 164.62 | 0050 | 50.000 |2950} 2072 8.78 4.39 3 17 1 g 0]
o0 | 164.620 | 164.66 | 0040 | 40000 |2830] 20.72 7.58 3.79 1 13 0| 0 o )
91 | 164.660 | 164.7 | 0040 | 40000 }2600| 2072 5.28 2.64 T 39 0f e of
92 | 164.700 164.8 | 0.100 | 100000 |26.30| 2072 5.58 2.79 e o} 0 |
01 | 164.800 | 164.85 | 0050 | 50000 |25.10] 20.72 4.38 2.19 R e ol
91 | 164.850 | 1649 | 0050 | 50.000 |24.90] 20.72 4.18 2.09 T R of ol
o | 164900 | 164.95 | 0050 | 50.000 |1400] 2072 |} 672 | -3.36 0 17 0 op
o6 | 164.950 | 165.02 | 0070 | 70.000 |14.00] 20.72 672 | -3.36 0 23 =g 0| 1 Enough
97 | 165.020 1651 | ooso | 80000 |1400| 2072 | 632 | -3.36 0 v o} S0leE ; 1 width not |
on | 165.100 | 165.15 | o050 | s0.000 [14.00f 20.72 672 | -3.36 gy 37 of o| | ‘available |
oo | 165150 | 1655 | 0350 | 350.000 |1400| 2072 | <672 | -3.36 R Y of EolE 1 o
100| 165500 | 165.6 | 0.100 | 100.000 |14.00{ 2072 672 | -336 g 33 0 o] Eil
j01| 165.600 | 165.72 | 0.120 | 120000 | 2430 20.72 3.58 1.79 X 40 0 o| )

-

S




Ornamental Trees In 1st row one side 1M shade Trees in following rows 1
. from Toe & spacing J-hetween two {after 1st row of ornamental row) | Nos.of Nos. of
it . i  plants : = : | Longitudinal | Transverse Nos. of |
KM To S ke ROW | Width for e e it R No. of No. of .z.n.nm : oo : Zo% rows of rowsof |Shadetree | Remark |
KM M width Both| side ey / longitudinal | longitudinal | longitudinal | : S| :
Const. 5 longitudinal | Transverse row AR 4 | ShadeTree Shade Tree | plants at
5 Side width i ; No.of | Towatdm | rowatlZm rowar20m | L L
(Tentative) row atspacing3m | . | gomToe | fromToe o Tae plants plants one side
1 3 T e TR TR ,
M m vh L oo M
4 ;50 | 16585 | 0130 | 130.000 25.00| 2072 4.28 2.14 1 43 43 0 0| 4 0 0
¥ o[ 16592 | 0070 | 70000 12650} 2072 578 | 2.89 1 23 23 0 0 o} 0 0
f . oo0 | 16595 | 0030 | 30000 }28.50 20.72 778 | 3.89 1 s 1 10 0 0 0f 0 o
W oc0 | 1663 | 0350 | 350.000 ) 24.30 20.72 358 | 179 1 117 117 0 0 __9 0 o
106300 | 166.35 | 0050 | 50.000 }20.00 20.72 072 | 036 0 17 0 0 0 o 0 0
\tc%0 | 1664 | 0050 | 50000 2530 20.72 458 | 229 ! 17 17 0 _ o 0 0 !
{600 | _166.42 | 0.020 | 20000 |24.50 20.72 3.78 | 1.89 1 7. 7 0 0 0 0 0
coa20 | 1665 | 0080 | 80.000 |23.50 20.72 278 | 139 i 27 27 0 0 0 0
G0 | 16655 | 0050 | 50000 |22.30 20.72 1.58 | 0.79 0 17 0 0 0 0 0
L6650 | _166.57 | 0020 | 20.000 2250| 2072 1.78 0.89 0 7 A 0 0 : 0 0
106570 | 1666 | 0030 | 30000 23.00] 2072 2.28 1.14 1 10 10 0 0 0 0 0
6G0 | 16665 | 0050 | 50000 |23.30 20.72 2.58 1.29 i 17 17 0 0 0 0 0
ice0 | 1667 | 0050 | 50000 23520 20.72 448 | 224 1 17 17 0 0 0 0 0
\ci700 | 16673 | 0030 | 30000 }25.50 20.72 478 | 239 1 10 10 0 0 0 0 0
_ G670 | 2668 | 0070 | 70000 32480 20.72 408 | 2.04 1 23 23 0 0 0 0 0 e
§ 10| 1600 1 1669 | 0.100 | 100000 |24.80) 2072 4.08 204 |3 33 33 0 0 0 0 0 & ot
F 1. il iccoo0 | 16685 | 0050 | 50000 }24.80 20.72 408 | 204} 1 17 17 0 0 0 0 0 e
SelToase | 367 | 8850 } - S0.06Q 2420| 2072 348 | 174 3 a0 17 0 0 0 0 0
90| 167.000 | 167.02 | 0020 | 20.000 2420| 2072 348 | 174 1 7 7 0 0 0 0 )
il e 020 | 16705 | 0030 { 30000 {2570 20.72 298 | 149 1 10 10 Sy 0 =0 0 0
57| 167050 | 26708 | 0030 § 30000 2320 2072 248 | 124 1 10 10 o} 0 0 0 0
eet-agen | W f o0 ] S0 2260| 2072 1.88 | 0.94 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
14| 167.100 | 167.18 | 0080 | S0.000 22.80| 2072 208 | 104 1 27 27 0 0 0 0 0
1os | 167.180 | 167.21 | 0.030 30.000 |2450| 2072 3.78 | 1.89 1 10 10 0 0 0 0 0
T .:m...m@\ll 167.25 | 0.0a0 | 40000 |2250| 2072 178 | 089 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0
127| 167250 | 1673 0.050 | 50.000 [2500| 2072 428 | 214 1 17 17 0 0 0 0! 0
18| 167300 | 1674 0.100 | 100.000 | 2490} 20.72 418 | 209 1 33 33 0 0 0 g 0
129] 167.400 | 1675 0.100 | 100.000 |24.00| 2072 328 | 164 1 33 33 0 [ 0 0 0
o1 7c7500 | 167.55 | 0050 | 50.000 2470 20.72 3.98 1.99 1 17 17 0 0 0 0 o
141 167.550 ] 1676 | 0050 | 50000 |2800| 2072 7.28 3.64 1 17 17 0 0 0 0 0
112 | 167.600 | 167.63 0.030 | 30000 |2280) 2072 208 | 104 1 10 10 0 0 0 0 0
133 | 167.630 | 167.66 0.030 | 30000 |2460| 2072 388 | 194 1 10 10 0 0 0 0 0
134 | 167.660 | 167.69 0.030 | 30,000 |2460| 20.72 388 | 194 1 3 10 0 0 0 il 0
— 67600 | 16771 | 0020 | 20000 |325.00 20.72 428 | 214 1 7 7 1 0 0 0 o
=510 | 16775 | 000 | 40000 12559 20.72 278 | 139 1 13 13} | 0 0 0
T | 167.78 298 | 1.49 1 10 ‘ ( 0 0 0




Ornamental a.aam.s.” in 1st row one side 1M Shade Trees In following rows
gl »nw.w“”wa N ey {after 1st row of ornamental row) Nos. of Nos. of
Required i ; = Longitudinal | Transverse | Nos. of
waro | PR |, Lenkts ROW Em“.io_, Rensiaeg | She No. af No. of ks RO «Mimc* rowsof | Shade tree | Remark
Km M width Both| side s f longitudinal | longitudinal | longitudinal : B
Const. 7 longitudinal | Transverse row : o : Shade Tree | Shade Tree} plantsat |
3 Side width ] A No. of rowat4m rowati2m row at20m 2 S
(Tentative) i i s Planis from Toe from Tae from Toe plants plants. one side
1 3 & e 20
: M m ™ ; M M
¢ 0 | 16782 | 0.0a0 | 40000 |2460] 2072 3.88 1.94 1 13 13 S T g 0 50 ©
7520 | 16785 | 0.030 | 30000 |2330] 2072 2.58 1.29 1 10 10 0 0 0 4 O
B2 850 167.9 | 0.050 50.000 | 24.10 20.72 3.38 1.69 1 17 17 0} 0 0 6 0
900 | 16795 | 0050 | s0.000 |2430( 2072 3.58 1.79 1 ] 17 o] 0 0 6 0 Enough
inson0 | 167.99 | 0.040 | 40.000 |25.00{ 2072 4,28 2.14 1 13 13 0 0 0 5 ) width riot
1674990 | 168.03 | 0.040 40.000 | 24.70 20.72 3.98 1.99 1 13 13 0 0 0 5 0 available |
o030 | 1681 | o070 | 70000 |2s5.20] 2072 4.48 2.24 1 23 23 0 0 0 9 0
oo | 16815 | 0.0so | soo00 |2550] 2072 4.78 2.39 1 17 17 Q 0 0 6 0
1150 | 1682 | 0.0s0 | soooo | 2400] 2072 3.28 1.64 1 17 17 o] 0 0 6 0
168.25 | 0.050 | 50.000 |24.00 20.72 3.28 1.64 1 17 17 0 of .0 0 6 o
250 | 1683 | 0050 | s0.000 | 2540 2072 468 2.34 1 £ 17 o| 0 0 0 6 0
1300 | 16832 | 0020 | 20000 |25.80(° 2072 5.08 2.54 1 7 7 0 0 0 0 2 o
320 | 16834 | 0020 | 20000 |25.20f 2072 4.48 2.24 1 7 7 0 0 | 0 3 0
ie340 | 16836 | 0020 | 20000 |24.70] 2072 3.98 1.99 1 7 Z 0 0 ol 0 3 0
360 | 16838 | 0020 | 20000 |21.00| 2072 0.28 0.14 0 = 0 0 0 0 0 7 0
168380 | 1685 | 0120 | 120000 |23.40| 1350 5.90 4.95 Wl T 40 1 0 0 1 15| 15
16855 | 0.0s0 | 50000 |2000| 13.50 6.50 3.25 X 170 17 o 0 0 0 6 0
168.550 | 168.575 | 0025 | 25.000 |23.00| 13.50 950 | 475 3 8 0 i 1 Z) .
168575 | 1686 | 0025 | 2s.000 |23.00] 2072 2.28 1.14 i 8 g 0 0 ghiiin
168,600 | 168.65 | 0.050 | 50000 [23.00] 2072 2.28 1.14 1 17 0 B q 0 8 ©
168.650 | 168.7 | 0050 | 50000 |2270| 2072 198 [ 099 | O 17 ol g0 0 B b
168.700 | 168.75 | 0.050 | 50.000 |22.90| 2072 2.18 109 Pt 17 of 0 0 o Enough
168.750 | 168.85 | 0.100 | 100000 |2440| 2072 3.68 184 [ 1 33 0| 0 0 | width ot
168850 | 16893 | 0080 | 80.000 |[2650| 2072 5.78 2.89 o 27 o 0 0 | avaiable |
168.930 169 0.070 | 70000 |25.70] 2072 4.98 2.49 1 23 o} 0 i
169.000 | 169.03 | 0030 | 30000 2500 2072 428 | 214 1 10 T 0 0o
169.030 | 169.1 | 0070 | 70000 |2470| 2072 3.98 1.99 i 23 of 0 0
165 | 169.200 | 169.15 | 0.050 | 50.000 [29.90| 2072 9.18 459 i 17 o] of 1 i
166 | 169150 | 1692 | 0050 | 50000 |23.80| 2072 3.08 1.54 :f 17 ol 0 0
167 169.200 | 169.27 | 0070 | 70.000 |[23.40| 2072 2.68 1.34 1 23 (1] 0 0
168 | 169270 | 16933 | 0.060 | 60.000 |24.60| 20.72 3.88 1.94 1 200 0 0 0
169 | 169330 | 16938 | 0.050 | 50000 |[24.20| 20.72 348 | 174 1 17 0 0 0
170| 169380 | 169.4 | 0020 [ 20000 |2500{ 20.72 4.28 2.14 1 7 0 0 0
171| 169.400 | 169.45 | 0.0s0 | s0.000 |2530| 2072 458 | 229 1 17 0 0 0 bl Enough
172 169.450 | 169.67 | 0.220 | 220000 |25.20] 2072 448 | 224 1 73 0 ] 271 0 |widthnot
